Introduced by:

Merkes 10/23/01 Adopted

Date: Action: Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2001-115

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE STERLING SENIOR CENTER PRE-DEVELOPMENT GRANT APPLICATION TO ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

- WHEREAS, the Sterling Senior Citizens Center obtained a \$20,000 Pre-Development Grant from the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation; and
- WHEREAS, the Sterling Senior Citizens Center feels their immediate concern is housing and transportation for the senior population; and
- WHEREAS, the market study has determined that the Sterling area can support senior housing; and
- WHEREAS, the Sterling Senior Center has been serving the needs of the Sterling seniors for over 11 years and in 1998 completed a five year plan of operation which included lot utilization of property owned by the senior's for senior housing; and
- WHEREAS, Sterling is one of the fastest growing communities on the Kenai Peninsula and the senior population is a factor in that growth;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly supports the efforts of the Sterling Senior Citizens Center to obtain grant funding for the purpose of building senior housing.
- **SECTION 2.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough urges the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation to fund this grant request.
- **SECTION 3.** That a copy of the resolution shall be sent to Alaska Housing Finance Corporation; the Sterling Senior Center; Senators Lincoln, Torgerson and Ward; and Representatives Chenault, Morgan, Lancaster and Scalzi.
- **SECTION 4.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 23RD DAY OF OCTOBER, 2001.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk

1964

1964